Derivatives (Swap)  —  —  7,261,707  10,348,414
Total  (265,632)  (329,971)  (8,099,082)  (5,490,089)
Net exposure to the IPCA rate:
CRA - Agribusiness Credit Receivable Certificates  (6,858,902)  (5,451,159)  (6,858,902)  (5,451,159)
Treasury bills  62,414  139,586  206,430  139,586
Margin cash  15,218  168,808  141,199  289,516
Subtotal  (6,781,270)  (5,142,765)  (6,511,273)  (5,022,057)
Derivatives (Swap)  4,448,553  3,763,522  4,448,553  3,763,522
Total  (2,332,717)  (1,379,243)  (2,062,720)  (1,258,535)
Liabilities exposure to the SOFR rate:
Prepayment  (527,991)  —  (840,260)  —

Total  (527,991)  —  (840,260)  —

Net exposure to the CPI rate:
Margin cash  —  —  214,019  227,802
Total  —  —  214,019  227,802

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the six month period ended at June 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

35

Sensitivity analysis:
Scenario (I) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (II) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (III) Interest rate variation - 50%

Contracts
exposure Risk

Current
scenario Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

CDI Increase 13.15% 13.24%  (10,157)  (2,129) 16.44%  (357,987)  (75,040) 19.73%  (715,865)  (150,058)

Libor Increase 3.61% 3.62%  (11)  (329) 4.52%  (2,400)  (72,943) 5.42%  (4,798)  (145,851)

IPCA Increase 11.89% 11.92%  (641)  (567) 14.86%  (69,352)  (61,325) 17.84%  (138,680)  (122,629)

CPI Decrease 8.60% 8.58%  —  (41) 6.45%  —  (4,601) 4.30%  —  (9,203)

SOFR Increase 1.50% 1.50%  (12)  (19) 1.88%  (1,980)  (3,151) 2.25%  (3,960)  (6,302)

 (10,821)  (3,085)  (431,719)  (217,060)  (863,303)  (434,043)

Company

June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Instrument Risk factor Maturity Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value

Swap

PRE USD 2022  —  —  —  —  431,850  429,078  (458,544)  (29,466)

IPCA 2024  537,534  644,566  (505,037)  139,529  537,534  623,743  (522,002)  101,741

IPCA 2027  387,000  423,820  (418,866)  4,954  387,000  414,279  (419,802)  (5,523)

IPCA 2028  442,000  490,506  (490,196)  310  442,000  481,443  (490,512)  (9,068)

IPCA 2030  1,400,000  1,573,048  (1,609,528)  (36,480)  1,400,000  1,553,349  (1,621,874)  (68,525)

IPCA 2031  1,130,000  1,213,207  (1,249,995)  (36,788)  630,000  690,707  (718,370)  (27,663)

IPCA 2036  100,000  103,406  (107,765)  (4,359)  —  —  —  —

 3,996,534  4,448,553  (4,381,387)  67,166  3,828,384  4,192,599  (4,231,104)  (38,504)

Consolidated

June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Instrument Risk factor Maturity Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value

Swap

PRÉ USD 2022  —  —  —  —  431,850  429,078  (458,544)  (29,466)
LIBOR 2024  —  —  —  —  2,301,956  2,303,670  (2,304,217)  (547)

CDI 2023  400,000  420,118  (391,977)  28,141  800,000  828,269  (795,802)  32,467
LIBOR 2023  5,237,999  5,376,659  (5,251,089)  125,570  5,580,500  5,625,334  (5,602,934)  22,400
LIBOR 2024  3,026,400  1,885,048  (1,819,340)  65,708  3,224,289  2,419,410  (2,405,586)  13,824
IPCA 2024  537,534  644,566  (505,037)  139,529  537,534  623,743  (522,002)  101,741
IPCA 2027  387,000  423,820  (418,866)  4,954  387,000  414,279  (419,802)  (5,523)
IPCA 2028  442,000  490,506  (490,196)  310  442,000  481,443  (490,512)  (9,068)
IPCA 2030  1,400,000  1,573,048  (1,609,528)  (36,480)  1,400,000  1,553,349  (1,621,874)  (68,525)
IPCA 2031  1,130,000  1,213,207  (1,249,995)  (36,788)  630,000  690,707  (718,370)  (27,663)
IPCA 2036  100,000  103,406  (107,765)  (4,359)  —  —  —  —

 12,660,933  12,130,378  (11,843,793)  286,585  15,735,129  15,369,282  (15,339,643)  29,640

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the six month period ended at June 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

36

   b.   Exchange rate risk:

Below are presented the risks related to the most significant exchange rates fluctuation given the relevance of these currencies in the Company's operations and the stress
analysis scenarios and Value at Risk (VaR) to measure the total exposure as well as the cash flow risk with B3 and the Chicago Mercantile Exchange. In the Consolidated,
the Company discloses these exposures considering the fluctuations of a exchange rate in particular towards the functional currency of each subsidiary.

[…]

Deliverable Forwards (DF´s)  (2,272,171)  (1,008,129)  437,142  785,321  (32,219)  (50,029)  (1,343,494)  (1,215,299)  (18,569)  (36,597)
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s)  2,080,130  3,645,065  (54,957)  (202,410)  (113,413)  (157,197)  —  —  —  —

Swap  65,708  442,902  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total derivatives  (736,049)  4,988,944  382,185  582,911  (145,632)  (207,226)  (1,343,494)  (1,215,299)  (18,569)  (36,597)
NET EXPOSURE IN R$  (1,207,495)  (2,822,885)  2,664,166  2,452,739  1,186  411,149  (1,119,790)  (985,527)  2,805,105  2,333,669

Net debt in foreign subsidiaries  (67,260,194)  (48,894,979)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the six month period ended at June 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

37

b1. Sensitivity analysis and derivative financial instruments breakdown:

   b1.1   USD - American dollars (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of
R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 5.2380 5.3664  145,234  325,915 6.5475  1,480,719  3,322,846 7.8570  2,961,438  6,645,691

Financial Depreciation 5.2380 5.3664  (411,099)  (518,203) 6.5475  (4,191,324)  (5,283,295) 7.8570  (8,382,649)  (10,566,590)

Related parties Depreciation 5.2380 5.3664  (40,379)  (16,822) 6.5475  (411,681)  (171,509) 7.8570  (823,361)  (343,018)

Derivatives Depreciation 5.2380 5.3664  19  (18,049) 6.5475  196  (184,012) 7.8570  393  (368,024)

 (306,225)  (227,159)  (3,122,090)  (2,315,970)  (6,244,179)  (4,631,941)

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation

- 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation

- 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate Effect on income
Exchange

rate Effect on income
Exchange

rate Effect on income

Net debt in foreign subsidiaries Depreciation 5.2380 5.3664  (1,649,274) 6.5475  (16,815,049) 7.8570  (33,630,097)

 (1,649,274)  (16,815,049)  (33,630,097)

The Company includes the net debt of foreign subsidiaries in the disclosure of economic hedging exposure. Although these debts do not generate foreign exchange gains or losses (since they are
foreign debts and in the functional currency of each respective country), they are translated to Brazilian Reais in the consolidation, impacting the equity as investments exchange variation, affecting the
Company's consolidated debt, and consequently the leverage indicators.

Company

June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value

[…]

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract American dollar Short  2,331  (609,716)  (19,194)  —  —  —

Future Contract American dollar Long  3  786  (173)  6,842  1,909,106  (51,188)

Company
June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional (USD) Notional (R$) Fair value Notional (USD) Notional (R$) Fair value

Non Deliverable Forwards American dollar  —  —  —  —  200,000  1,116,100  (12,976)

Consolidated
June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards American dollar Short  (433,786)  (2,272,171)  3,515  (180,652)  (1,008,129)  33,399

Non Deliverable Forwards American dollar Long  397,123  2,080,130  105,165  653,179  3,645,065  (43,726)

   b1.2   EUR - EURO (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 5.4842 5.3500  (15,294)  (22,893) 4.1132  (156,248)  (233,883) 2.7421  (312,497)  (467,766)

Financial Depreciation 5.4842 5.3500  822  968 4.1132  8,398  9,895 2.7421  16,796  19,789

Related party Appreciation 5.4842 5.3500  —  (33,916) 4.1132  —  (346,507) 2.7421  —  (693,013)

Derivatives Appreciation 5.4842 5.3500  —  (9,352) 4.1132  —  (95,546) 2.7421  —  (191,093)

 (14,472)  (65,193)  (147,850)  (666,041)  (295,701)  (1,332,083)

Consolidated

June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Euro Long  79,709  437,142  (2,074)  124,240  785,321  (15,570)

Non Deliverable Forwards Euro Short  (10,021)  (54,957)  786  (32,022)  (202,410)  2,288

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the six month period ended at June 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

38

b1.3   GBP - British Pound (amounts in thousands of R$):
Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 6.3726 6.2228  (2,012)  (3,464) 4.7795  (21,407)  (36,853) 3.1863  (42,815)  (73,706)

Financial Depreciation 6.3726 6.2228  —  14 4.7795  —  148 3.1863  —  297

Derivatives Depreciation 6.3726 6.2228  —  3,422 4.7795  —  36,408 3.1863  —  72,816

 (2,012)  (28)  (21,407)  (297)  (42,815)  (593)

Consolidated

June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (5,056)  (32,219)  299  (6,649)  (50,029)  (301)

 Non Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (17,797)  (113,413)  1,692  (20,892)  (157,197)  (5,011)

b1.4   MXN - Mexican Peso (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate

variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 0.2604 0.2660  4,828 0.3255  55,926 0.3906  111,852

Derivatives Appreciation 0.2604 0.2660  (28,996) 0.3255  (335,874) 0.3906  (671,747)

 (24,168)  (279,948)  (559,895)

Consolidated

June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional (MXN)
Notional

(R$) Fair value Notional (MXN)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Deliverable Forwards Mexican peso Short  (5,159,349)  (1,343,494)  14,813  (4,451,645)  (1,215,299)  (19,615)

b1.5   AUD - Australian Dollar (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate

variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 3.6179 3.5383  (8) 2.7134  (89) 1.8090  (178)

Related Party Appreciation 3.6179 3.5383  (62,087) 2.7134  (705,826) 1.8090  (1,411,659)

Derivatives Depreciation 3.6179 3.5383  408 2.7134  4,642 1.8090  9,284

 (61,687)  (701,273)  (1,402,553)

Consolidated

June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional (AUD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value Notional (AUD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Australian dollar Short  (5,132)  (18,569)  37  (9,048)  (36,597)  363

   c.   Commodity price risk

The Company operates globally across (the entire livestock protein chain and related business ) and during the regular course of its operations brings is exposed to price fluctuations in fed cattle, live
cattle, lean hogs, corn, soybeans, and energy, especially in the American, Australian and Brazilian markets. Commodity markets are characterized by volatility arising from external factors including
climate, supply levels, transportation costs, agricultural policies and storage costs, among others. The Risk Management Department is responsible for mapping the exposures to commodity prices of
the Company and its subsidiaries and proposing strategies to the Risk Management Committee, in order to mitigate such exposures.

c1.   Position balance in commodities (cattle) contracts of the Company:

Company

EXPOSURE in Commodities (Cattle) June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Firm contracts of cattle purchase 72,069 78,133

Subtotal 72,069 78,133

DERIVATIVES

Future contracts  (43,860)  (74,461)

Non Deliverable Forwards  52,025  —

Subtotal  8,165  (74,461)

NET EXPOSURE  80,234 3,672

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the six month period ended at June 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

39

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) @ Variation - 25% Scenario (ii) @ Variation - 50%

Exposure Risk
Closing

price Price

Effect on income

Price

Effect on income

Price

Effect on income

Company Company Company

Operating Cattle arroba depreciation 320.25 305.91  (3,226) 240.18  (18,017) 160.12  (36,035)

Derivatives Cattle arroba depreciation 320.25 305.91  (365) 240.18  (2,041) 160.12  (4,082)

 (3,591)  (20,058)  (40,117)

   Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Company

June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts Commodities (Cattle) Short  408  (43,860)  (6,635)  663  (74,461)  (192)

Company
June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Non Deliverable Forwards Commodities (Cattle) Long  —  52,025  2,629  —  —  —

c2.   Position balance in commodities (grain) derivatives financial instruments of Seara Alimentos:
Seara Alimentos

EXPOSURE in Commodities (Grain) June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

OPERATING

Purchase orders 1,674,412 1,934,054

Subtotal 1,674,412 1,934,054

DERIVATIVES

Future contracts (238,380) (96,085)

Brazil Cash basis  — 19,765

Non Deliverable Forwards (190,440)  (1,129,356)

Subtotal (428,820) (1,205,676)

NET EXPOSURE 1,245,592 728,378

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Price variation - 25% Scenario (ii) Price variation - 50%

Exposure Risk Price

Effect on income

Price

Effect on income

Price

Effect on income

Seara Alimentos Seara Alimentos Seara Alimentos

Operating Depreciation (1.65)%  (27,578) (25.00)%  (418,603) (50.00)%  (837,206)

Derivatives Apreciation (1.65)%  7,063 (25.00)%  107,205 (50.00)%  214,410

 (20,515)  (311,398)  (622,796)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Seara Alimentos

June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future contracts Commodities (Grains) Short  12,016  (238,380)  (18,231)  1,577  (96,085)  (59,565)

Brazil Cash basis Commodities (Grains) Long  —  —  —  215,000  19,765  (1,918)

Non Deliverable Forwards Commodities (Grains) Short  5,000  (190,440)  4,610  —  —  —

c3.   Hedge accounting of Seara Alimentos:

Seara Alimentos, in its operation, which includes the entire pork and poultry protein chain, needs large volumes of corn and soybean meal (major components of the production cost). Since the prices
of these commodities are volatile and can be directly influenced by weather conditions, internal and external agricultural policies, exchange rates, market supply and demand, among other variables,
Seara Alimentos started to designate derivative financial instruments to protect its cash flow to price volatility and exchange variation linked to its commodity contracts, adopting cash flow hedge